

TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

FROM: LAURA QAULEY, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

SUBJECT: JOHN BURCH PARK USER AGREEMENTS & GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND GRANT AGREEMENT

MEETING DATE: MARCH 19, 2024

BACKGROUND

Back on September 5, 2023, Council passed Resolution 2696 accepting the State Appropriation funds of \$469,000 for the rehabilitation, design, construction, and engineering costs of John Burch Park athletic field for the retaining wall, 1st base dugout, concrete seating and the safety railings that encompass those areas.

The City of Cannon Falls will be entering into a grant agreement with DEED as the issuing agency of the general obligation bond to fund the John Burch Park rehab project. The Grant Agreement is included for your review; it outlines the fund amount, terms of the funds, reimbursement, timelines and conditions.

To execute the General Obligation (GO) Bond Grant Agreement with the State, the City was asked to provide 'User Agreements' with any parties that significantly utilize John Burch Park on a consistent, annual basis. The only User Agreement in place is with the School District which is renewed on an annual basis. This was provided to the State project management team for JBP and it was rejected on 2-20-24 due to some missing legalese the State deems necessary to proceed with executing the grant agreement.

Examples of the modified language included but is not limited to:

- Identifying the City as the 'property owner' of the athletic facility;
- Identifying the School District as the 'User';
- Including a minimum dollar amount of liability insurance for the User needed to be listed (\$1,000,000.00);

These minor changes have been made to the School District's User Agreement for the remainder of the 2023-24 term and since they do not affect any terms of the original agreement, they have been reviewed, and unofficially approved by the School Board Chair and Superintendent which will officially be approved at the next School Board Meeting in April.

The Cannon Falls Bears and Legion Baseball teams were presented User Agreements (based on the updated version of the School Districts) with terms set years ago via a “Gentlemen’s Agreement” that have been in place over the course of history. Each team carries liability insurance of their own and the Bears also have a section pertaining to alcohol since they do sell beer, malt beverages and wine during their events with an approved liquor license. The Bears and Legion Teams are not charged any fees for utilizing the baseball field, dugouts or concessions as their acts of maintaining the field and facilities are considered their ‘in-kind’ contribution. In addition to maintenance, the John Burch Park Supporters organization (primarily comprised of the CF Bears team members) have dedicated significant time, efforts, and funds to see the rehab & improvements of the facility come to fruition.

These agreements were presented to the Joint Public Works & Parks Board on March 7, 2024 for review and discussion. The agreements have been recommended by the PW/Parks Board for approval; minus one abstention.

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION

Staff respectfully requests a motion to approve the GO Bond Grant Agreement and the User Agreements between the City of Cannon Falls and the Cannon Falls Bears; the Legion Baseball Team and the updated agreement with the School District for the remainder of the 2023-2024 term for use of John Burch Park athletic facility for 2024.

General Fund

Grant Agreement – Construction Grant

for the

Cannon Falls - John Burch Park

Project

SPAP-23-0029-P-FY23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RECITALS	1
Article I - Definitions.....	1
Section 1.01 Defined Terms.....	1
Article II - GRANT.....	3
Section 2.01 Grant of Monies	3
Section 2.02 Use of Grant Proceeds.....	3
Section 2.03 Operation of the Real Property and Facility.....	3
Section 2.04 Grant Recipient Representations and Warranties.....	4
Section 2.05 Event(s) of Default	7
Section 2.06 Remedies	7
Section 2.07 Notification of Event of Default.....	8
Section 2.08 Term of Grant Agreement.....	8
Section 2.09 Modification and/or Early Termination of Grant.....	8
Section 2.10 Effect of Event of Default	9
Section 2.11 Excess Funds.....	9
Article III - USE AND SALE.....	9
Section 3.01 Use Contracts	9
Section 3.02 Sale.....	10
Section 3.03 Proceeds of a Sale	10
Article IV - DISBURSEMENT OF GRANT PROCEEDS.....	11
Section 4.01 The Advances.....	11
Section 4.02 Draw Requisitions.....	11
Section 4.03 Additional Funds from Grant Recipient.....	12
Section 4.04 Conditions Precedent to Any Advance	12
Section 4.05 Construction Inspections.....	15
Article V - MISCELLANEOUS.....	15
Section 5.01 Insurance	15
Section 5.02 Condemnation	16
Section 5.03. Use, Maintenance, Repair and Alterations.....	16
Section 5.04 Records Keeping and Reporting	17
Section 5.05 Inspection of Facility After Completion	17
Section 5.06 Data Practices.....	17
Section 5.07 Non-Discrimination.....	18
Section 5.08 Worker’s Compensation.....	18
Section 5.09 Antitrust Claims	18
Section 5.10 Review of Plans and Cost Estimates.....	18
Section 5.11 Prevailing Wages.....	20
Section 5.12 Liability	20
Section 5.13 Indemnification by the Grant Recipient.....	20

Section 5.14	Relationship of the Parties.....	21
Section 5.15	Notices.....	21
Section 5.16	Binding Effect and Assignment or Modification	22
Section 5.17	Waiver	22
Section 5.18	Entire Agreement	22
Section 5.19	Choice of Law and Venue.....	22
Section 5.20	Severability.....	22
Section 5.21	Time of Essence	23
Section 5.22	Counterparts	23
Section 5.23	Matching Funds.....	23
Section 5.24	Source and Use of Funds.....	23
Section 5.25	Project Completion Schedule	24
Section 5.26	Third-Party Beneficiary.....	24
Section 5.27	Applicability to Real Property and Facility.....	24
Section 5.28	E-Verification.....	24
Section 5.29	Additional Requirements.....	24
Attachment I - DECLARATION.....		26
Attachment II - LEGAL DESCRIPTION.....		27
Attachment III - SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS FOR THE PROJECT		Error! Bookmark not defined.
Attachment IV - PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULE.....		28

General Fund
Grant Agreement - Construction Grant
for the
Cannon Falls; John Burch Park
Project

THIS AGREEMENT shall be effective as of June 2, 2023, and is between City of Cannon Falls, a Home Charter City (the “Grant Recipient”), and the Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development (the “State Entity”).

RECITALS

A. Under the provisions contained in 2023 MN Session Laws, Chapter 71, Article 1, Section 14, Subd. 11, the State of Minnesota has allocated \$469,000, which is to be given to the Grant Recipient as a grant to assist it in the design, engineering, construction, and rehabilitation of capital improvements at John Burch Park. This appropriation includes money for reconstruction of a limestone retaining wall and concrete seating area; spectator safety improvements, including a safety railing; and replacement of the first base dugout.; and

B. The monies allocated to fund the grant to the Grant Recipient are appropriated money from the State of Minnesota’s general fund; and

C. The Grant Recipient and the State Entity desire to set forth herein the provisions relating to the granting of such monies and the disbursement thereof to the Grant Recipient.

IN CONSIDERATION of the grant described and other provisions in this Agreement, the parties to this Agreement agree as follows.

Article I - Definitions

Section 1.01 Defined Terms. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set out respectively after each such term (the meanings to be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of the terms defined), unless the context specifically indicates otherwise:

“Advance(s)” – means an advance made or to be made by the State Entity to the Grant Recipient and disbursed in accordance with the provisions contained in Article IV hereof.

“Agreement” - means this General Funds Grant Agreement Construction Grant for the Project.

“Architect”, if any – means N/A, which will administer the Construction Contract Documents on behalf of the Grant Recipient.

“Commissioner of Management and Budget” - means the State of Minnesota acting through its Commissioner of Management and Budget, and any designated representatives thereof.

“Completion Date” – means December 31, 2028, the date of projected completion of the Project as specified in the Construction Contract Documents.

“Contractor” - means any person engaged to work on or to furnish materials and supplies for the Project including, if applicable, a general contractor.

“Construction Contract Documents” - means the document or documents, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, including but not limited to any construction plans and specifications and any exhibits, amendments, change orders or supplements thereto, which collectively form the contract between the Grant Recipient and the Contractor or Contractors concerning the Project and which provide for the completion of the Project on or before the Completion Date for either a fixed price or a guaranteed maximum price.

“Declaration” - means a declaration, or declarations, in the form as **Attachment I** and all amendments thereto, indicating that the Grant Recipient’s interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility is subject to the provisions of this Agreement.

“Draw Requisition” - means a draw requisition that the Grant Recipient, or its designee, will submit to the State Entity when an Advance is requested, and which is referred to in Section 4.02.

“Event of Default” - means those events delineated in Section 2.05.

“Facility”, if applicable, - means Cannon Falls; John Burch Park, which is located, or will be constructed and located, on the Real Property.

“Fair Market Value” – means either (i) the price that would be paid by a willing and qualified buyer to a willing and qualified seller as determined by an appraisal which assumes that all mortgage liens or encumbrances on the property being sold, which negatively affect the value of such property, will be released, or (ii) the price bid by a purchaser under a public bid procedure after reasonable public notice, with the proviso that all mortgage liens or encumbrances on the property being sold, which negatively affect the value of such property, will be released at the time of acquisition by the purchaser.

“Grant” - means a grant of monies from the State Entity to the Grant Recipient in an amount of \$469,000.

“Grant Recipient” - means City of Cannon Falls, a Local Unit of Government.

“Inspecting Engineer”, if any - means the State Entity’s construction inspector, or its designated consulting engineer.

“Project” - means the acquisition of an interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, along with the performance of those activities indicated in Section 2.03.

“Real Property” - means the real property located in the County of Goodhue, State of Minnesota, legally described in **Attachment II**.

“State Entity” - means the Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development.

“Use Contract” - means a lease, management contract or other similar contract between Grant Recipient and any other entity, and which involves or relates to the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility.

“Use” - means any entity with which the Grant Recipient contracts under a Use Contract.

“Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility” – means the term set forth in Section 2.04.T. of this Agreement.

Article II - GRANT

Section 2.01 Grant of Monies. The State Entity shall issue the Grant to the Grant Recipient and disburse the proceeds in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement. The Grant is not intended to be a loan.

Section 2.02 Use of Grant Proceeds. The Grant Recipient shall use the Grant solely to reimburse itself for expenditures it has already made, or will make, in the performance of the following activities:

(Check all appropriate boxes.)

- Acquisition of fee simple title to the Real Property;
- Acquisition of a leasehold interest in the Real Property;
- Acquisition of an easement on the Real Property;
- Improvement of the Real Property;
- Acquisition of the Facility;
- Improvement of the Facility;
- Renovation or rehabilitation of the Facility;
- Construction of the Facility; or
- _____.

Section 2.03 Operation of the Real Property and Facility. The Grant Recipient shall operate the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, or cause it to be operated, as athletic fields at the Cannon Falls; John Burch Park, or for such other use as the Minnesota legislature

may from time to time designate, and may enter into Use Contracts with Usees to so operate the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility; provided that such Use Contracts must fully comply with all of the provisions contained in Section 3.01. The Grant Recipient shall also annually determine that the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility are being so used, and shall annually supply a statement, sworn to before a notary public, to such effect to the State Entity.

Section 2.04 Grant Recipient Representations and Warranties. The Grant Recipient further covenants with, and represents and warrants to the State Entity as follows:

A. It has legal authority to enter into, execute, and deliver this Agreement, the Declaration, and all documents referred to herein, and it has taken all actions necessary to its execution and delivery of such documents.

B. This Agreement, the Declaration, and all other documents referred to herein are the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Grant Recipient enforceable against the Grant Recipient in accordance with their respective terms.

C. It will comply with all of the terms, conditions, provisions, covenants, requirements, and warranties in this Agreement, the Declaration, and all other documents referred to herein.

D. It has made no material false statement or misstatement of fact in connection with its receipt of the Grant, and all of the information it previously submitted to the State Entity or which it will submit to the State Entity in the future relating to the Grant or the disbursement of any of the Grant is and will be true and correct.

E. It is not in violation of any provisions of its charter or of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and there are no actions, suits, or proceedings pending, or to its knowledge threatened, before any judicial body or governmental authority against or affecting it relating to the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, and it is not in default with respect to any order, writ, injunction, decree, or demand of any court or any governmental authority which would impair its ability to enter into this Agreement, the Declaration, or any document referred to herein, or to perform any of the acts required of it in such documents.

F. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Declaration, or any document referred to herein, nor compliance with any of the terms, conditions, requirements, or provisions contained in any of such documents is prevented by, is a breach of, or will result in a breach of, any term, condition, or provision of any agreement or document to which it is now a party or by which it is bound.

G. The contemplated use of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility will not violate any applicable zoning or use statute, ordinance, building code, rule or regulation, or any covenant or agreement of record relating thereto.

H. The Project was, or will be, completed in full compliance with all applicable laws, statutes, rules, ordinances, and regulations issued by any federal, state, or local political subdivisions having jurisdiction over the Project.

I. All applicable licenses, permits and bonds required for the performance and completion of the Project have been, or will be, obtained.

J. All applicable licenses, permits and bonds required for the operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility in the manner specified in Section 2.03 have been, or will be, obtained.

K. It will operate, maintain, and manage the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility in compliance with all applicable laws, statutes, rules, ordinances, and regulations issued by any federal, state, or local political subdivisions having jurisdiction over the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility.

L. It has, or will acquire, the following interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, and, in addition, will possess all easements necessary for the operation, maintenance and management of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility in the manner specified in Section 2.03:

(Check the appropriate box for the Real Property and, if applicable, for the Facility.)

Ownership Interest in the Real Property:

Fee simple ownership of the Real Property.

A Real Property/Facility Lease for the Real Property, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, for a term of at least 125% of the Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, which cannot be prematurely cancelled or terminated without the prior written consent of the State Entity.

(If the term of the Real Property/Facility Lease is for a term authorized by a Minnesota statute, rule or session law, then insert the citation: _____.)

An easement for the Real Property, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, for a term of at least 125% of the Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, which cannot be prematurely cancelled or terminated without the prior written consent of the State Entity.

(If the term of the easement is for a term authorized by a Minnesota statute, rule or session law, then insert the citation: _____.)

Ownership Interest in, if applicable, the Facility:

Fee simple ownership of the Real Property.

A Real Property/Facility Lease for the Real Property, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, for a term of at least 125% of the Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility, which cannot be prematurely cancelled or terminated without the prior written consent of the State Entity.

(If the term of the Real Property/Facility Lease is for a term authorized by a Minnesota statute, rule or session law, then insert the citation: _____.)

Not applicable because there is no Facility.

and such interests are or will be subject only to those easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions that will not materially interfere with the completion of the Project and the intended operation and use of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, or those easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions which are specifically consented to, in writing, by the State Entity.

M. It will fully enforce the terms and conditions contained in any Use Contract.

N. It has complied with the matching funds requirement, if any, contained in Section 5.23.

O. It will supply, or cause to be supplied, whatever funds are needed above and beyond the amount of the Grant to complete and fully pay for the Project.

P. The Project will be completed substantially in accordance with the Construction Contract Documents by the Completion Date and will be situated entirely on the Real Property.

Q. It will require the Contractor or Contractors to comply with all rules, regulations, ordinances, and laws bearing on its conduct of work on the Project.

R. It will not allow any lien or encumbrance that is prior and superior to the Declaration to be created on or imposed upon the Real Property, whether such lien or encumbrance is voluntary or involuntary and including but not limited to a mechanic's lien or a mortgage lien, without the prior written consent of the State Entity.

S. It will furnish to the State Entity as soon as possible and in any event within 7 calendar days after the Grant Recipient has obtained knowledge of the occurrence of each Event of Default, or each event which with the giving of notice or lapse of time or both would constitute an Event of Default, a statement setting forth details of each Event of Default, or event which with the giving of notice or upon the lapse of time or both would constitute an Event of Default, and the action which the Grant Recipient proposes to take with respect thereto.

T. The Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility is 10 years.

U. It shall furnish such satisfactory evidence regarding the representations and warranties described herein as may be required and requested in writing by either the State Entity or the Commissioner of Management and Budget.

Section 2.05 Event(s) of Default. The following events shall, unless waived in writing by the State Entity, constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement upon the State Entity giving the Grant Recipient 30 days written notice of such event, and the Grant Recipient's failure to cure such event during such 30 day time period for those Events of Default that can be cured within 30 days or within whatever time period is needed to cure those Events of Default that cannot be cured within 30 days as long as the Grant Recipient is using its best efforts to cure and is making reasonable progress in curing such Events of Default, however, in no event shall the time period to cure any Event of Default exceed 6 months. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any of the following events that cannot be cured shall, unless waived in writing by the State Entity, constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement immediately upon the State Entity giving the Grant Recipient written notice of such event.

A. If any representation, covenant, or warranty made by the Grant Recipient herein, in any Draw Requisition, or in any other document furnished pursuant to this Agreement, or in order to induce the State Entity to make any Advance, shall prove to have been untrue or incorrect in any material respect or materially misleading as of the time such representation, covenant, or warranty was made.

B. If the Grant Recipient fails to fully comply with any provision, term, condition, covenant, or warranty contained in this Agreement, the Declaration, or any other document referred to herein.

Section 2.06 Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter until such Event of Default is cured to the satisfaction of the State Entity, the State Entity or the Commissioner of Management and Budget may enforce any or all of the following remedies.

A. The State Entity may refrain from disbursing the Grant; provided, however, the State Entity may make Advances after the occurrence of an Event of Default without thereby waiving its rights and remedies hereunder.

B. The Commissioner of Management and Budget, as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, may demand that the portion of the Grant already disbursed to the Grant Recipient be returned to it, and upon such demand the Grant Recipient shall return such portion to the Commissioner of Management and Budget.

C. Either the State Entity or the Commissioner of Management and Budget, as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, may enforce any additional remedies they may have in law or equity.

The rights and remedies herein specified are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies that the State Entity or the Commissioner of Management and Budget would otherwise possess.

If the Grant Recipient does not repay any portion of the amount specified in Section 2.06.B within 30 days of demand by either the State Entity or the Commissioner of Management and Budget, then such amount may, unless precluded by law, be taken from or off-set against any aids or other monies that the Grant Recipient is entitled to receive from the State of Minnesota.

Section 2.07 Notification of Event of Default. The Grant Recipient shall furnish to both the State Entity and the Commissioner of Management and Budget, as soon as possible and in any event within 7 calendar days after it has obtained knowledge of the occurrence of each Event of Default or each event which with the giving of notice or lapse of time or both would constitute an Event of Default, a statement setting forth details of each Event of Default or event which with the giving of notice or upon the lapse of time or both would constitute an Event of Default and the action which the Grant Recipient proposes to take with respect thereto.

Section 2.08 Term of Grant Agreement. This Agreement shall, unless earlier terminated in accordance with any of the provisions contained herein, remain in full force and effect for the time period starting on the effective date hereof and ending on the date that corresponds to the date established by adding a time period equal to 125% of Useful Life of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility to the date on which the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility is first used for the purpose set forth in Section 2.03 after such effective date. If there are no uncured Events of Default as of such date this Agreement shall terminate and no longer be of any force or effect, and the State Entity shall execute whatever documents are needed to release the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility from the effect of this Agreement and the Declaration.

Section 2.09 Modification and/or Early Termination of Grant. If the Project is not started on or before December 31, 2027, or such later date to which the Grant Recipient and the State Entity may agree in writing, then, the State Entity's obligation to fund the Grant shall terminate, and, in such event, (i) if none of the Grant has been disbursed by such date then the State Entity's obligation to fund any portion of the Grant shall terminate and this Agreement shall also terminate and no longer be of any force or effect, and (ii) if some but not all of the Grant has been disbursed by such date then the State shall have no further obligation to provide any additional funding for the Grant and this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect but shall be modified and amended to reflect the amount of the Grant that was actually disbursed as of such date.

In addition, if all of the Grant has not been disbursed on or before the date that is 5 years from the effective date of this Agreement, then the State Entity's obligation to continue to fund the Grant shall terminate, and, in such event, (y) if none of the Grant has been disbursed by such date then the State Entity's obligation to fund any portion of the Grant shall terminate and this Agreement shall also terminate and no longer be of any force or effect, and (z) if some but not all of the Grant has been disbursed by such date then the State Entity shall have no further obligation to provide any additional funding under the Grant and this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect but shall be modified and amended to reflect the amount of the Grant that was actually disbursed as of such date.

This Agreement shall also terminate and no longer be of any force or effect upon (a) the termination of the Grant Recipient's leasehold or easement interest in the Real Property in accordance with the terms of such lease or easement, or (b) the sale of the Grant Recipient's interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 3.02 and transmittal of all or a portion of the proceeds of such sale to the Commissioner of Management and Budget in compliance with the provisions contained in Section 3.03. Upon such termination the State Entity shall execute and deliver to the Grant Recipient such

documents as are required to release the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, from the effect of the Declaration.

In the event that the legislation that authorized the Grant is amended to increase or reduce the amount of the Grant or in any other way, then this Agreement shall be deemed to have been automatically modified in accordance with such amendment and the amount of the Grant shall also be automatically modified in accordance with such amendment.

Section 2.10 Effect of Event of Default. If an Event of Default occurs and the Grant Recipient is required to and does return the amount specified in Section 2.06.B to the Commissioner of Management and Budget, then the following shall occur.

A. This Agreement shall survive and remain in full force and effect.

B. The amount returned by the Grant Recipient shall be credited against any amount that shall be due to the Commissioner of Management and Budget under Section 3.03 and against any amount that becomes due and payable because of any other Event of Default.

Section 2.11 Excess Funds. If the full amount of the Grant and any matching funds referred to in Section 5.23 are not needed to complete the Project, then, unless language in the legislation that authorized the Grant indicates otherwise, the Grant shall be reduced by the amount not needed.

Article III - USE AND SALE

Section 3.01 Use Contracts. Each and every Use Contract that the Grant Recipient enters into must comply with the following requirements:

A. The purpose for which the Use Contract was entered into must be a governmental purpose.

B. It must contain a provision setting forth the statutory authority under which the Grant Recipient is entering into the Use Contract and must comply with the substantive and procedural provisions of such statute.

C. It must contain a provision stating that the Use Contract is being entered into in order to carry out the purpose for which the Grant was allocated and must recite the purpose.

D. It must be for a term, including any renewals that are solely at the option of the Grant Recipient, that is, if applicable, substantially less than the useful life of the structures and improvements that make up the Facility, but may allow for renewals beyond the original term upon a determination by the Grant Recipient that the use continues to carry out the specific purpose for which the Grant was allocated. A term that is equal to or shorter than 50% of the useful life of the structures and improvements that make up the Facility will meet the requirement that it be for a time period that is substantially shorter than the useful life of such structures and improvements.

E. It must allow for termination by the Grant Recipient in the event of a default thereunder by the Usee, or in the event that the specific purpose for which the Grant was allocated is terminated or changed.

F. It must require the Usee to pay all costs of operation and maintenance of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, unless the Grant Recipient is authorized by law to pay such costs and agrees to pay such costs.

G. If the amount of the Grant exceeds \$200,000.00, then it must contain a provision requiring the Usee to list any vacant or new positions it may have with state workforce centers as required by Minn. Stat. § 116L.66, Subd. 1, as it may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, for the term of the Use Contract.

Section 3.02 Sale. The Grant Recipient shall not sell any part of its ownership interest in the Real Property or, if applicable, the Facility unless all of the following provisions have been complied with fully.

A. The Grant Recipient determines, by official action, that it is no longer usable or needed as athletic fields at Cannon Falls, John Burch Park.

B. The sale is made as authorized by law.

C. The sale is for Fair Market Value.

D. Written notice of such proposed sale has been supplied to both the State Entity and the Commissioner of Management and Budget at least 30 days prior thereto.

The acquisition of the Grant Recipient's interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility at a foreclosure sale, by acceptance of a deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, or enforcement of a security interest in personal property used in the operation of thereof, by a lender that has provided monies for the acquisition of the Grant Recipient's interest in or betterment of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility shall not be considered a sale for the purposes of this Agreement if after such acquisition the lender operates such portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility in a manner which is not inconsistent with the program specified in Section 2.03 and the lender uses its best efforts to sell such acquired interest to a third party for Fair Market Value. The lender's ultimate sale or disposition of the acquired interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility shall be deemed to be a sale for the purposes of this Agreement, and the proceeds thereof shall be disbursed in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 3.03.

Section 3.03 Proceeds of a Sale. Upon the sale of the Grant Recipient's interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility the net proceeds thereof shall be disbursed in the following manner and order.

A. The first distribution shall be to the Commissioner of Management and Budget in an amount equal to the amount of the Grant actually disbursed, and if the amount of such net proceeds shall be less than the amount of the Grant actually disbursed then all of such net proceeds shall be distributed to the Commissioner of Management and Budget.

B. The remaining portion, after the distribution specified in Section 3.03.A, shall be distributed to pay in full any outstanding public or private debt incurred to acquire the Grant Recipient's interest in or for the betterment of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility in the order of priority of such debt.

C. Any remaining portion, after the distributions specified in Sections 3.03A and B, shall be divided and distributed in proportion to the shares contributed to the acquisition of the Grant Recipient's interest in or for the betterment of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facilities by public and private entities, including the State Entity but not including any private entity that has been paid in full, that supplied funds in either real monies or like-kind contributions for such acquisition and betterment, and the State Entity's distribution shall be made to the Commissioner of Management and Budget. Such public and private entities may agree amongst themselves as to any redistribution of such distributed funds.

The Grant Recipient shall not be required to pay or reimburse the State Entity for any funds above and beyond the full net proceeds of such sale, even if such net proceeds are less than the amount of the Grant actually disbursed.

Article IV - DISBURSEMENT OF GRANT PROCEEDS

Section 4.01 The Advances. The State Entity agrees, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein, to make Advances from the Grant to the Grant Recipient from time to time in an aggregate total amount equal to the amount of the Grant. Provided, however, in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 2.08, the State Entity's obligation to make Advances shall terminate as of the date which occurs 5 years from the effective date of this Agreement even if all of the Grant has not been disbursed by such date.

It is the intent of the parties hereto that the rate of disbursement of the Advances shall not exceed the rate of completion of the Project or the rate of disbursement of the matching funds required, if any, under Section 5.23. Therefore, the cumulative amount of all Advances disbursed by the State Entity at any point in time shall not exceed the portion of the Project that has been completed and the percentage of the matching funds required, if any, under Section 5.23 that have been disbursed as of such point in time. This requirement is expressed by way of the following two formulas:

Formula #1

Cumulative Advances \leq (Program Grant) \times (percentage of matching funds, if any, required under Section 5.23 that have been disbursed)

Formula #2

Cumulative Advances \leq (Program Grant) \times (percentage of Project completed)

Section 4.02 Draw Requisitions. Whenever the Grant Recipient desires a disbursement of a portion of the Grant, which shall be no more often than once each calendar month, the Grant Recipient shall submit to the State Entity a Draw Requisition duly executed on behalf of the Grant Recipient or its designee. Each Draw Requisition shall be submitted on or between the 1st day and the 15th day of the month in which an Advance is requested, and shall be submitted at least 7

calendar days before the date the Advance is desired. Each Draw Requisition with respect to construction items shall be limited to amounts equal to: (i) the total value of the classes of the work by percentage of completion as approved by the Grant Recipient and the State Entity, plus (ii) the value of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Project but delivered and suitably stored on or off the Project site in a manner acceptable to the State Entity, less (iii) any applicable retainage, and less (iv) all prior Advances.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, no Advances for materials stored on or off the Project site will be made by the State Entity unless the Grant Recipient shall advise the State Entity, in writing, of its intention to so store materials prior to their delivery and the State Entity has not objected thereto.

At the time of submission of each Draw Requisition, other than the final Draw Requisition, the Grant Recipient shall submit to the State Entity such supporting evidence as may be requested by the State Entity to substantiate all payments which are to be made out of the relevant Draw Requisition or to substantiate all payments then made with respect to the Project.

At the time of submission of the final Draw Requisition which shall not be submitted before substantial completion of the Project, including all landscape requirements and off-site utilities and streets needed for access to the Project and correction of material defects in workmanship or materials (other than the completion of punch list items) as provided in the Construction Contract Documents, the Grant Recipient shall submit to the State Entity: (i) such supporting evidence as may be requested by the State Entity to substantiate all payments which are to be made out of the final Draw Requisition or to substantiate all payments then made with respect to the Project, and (ii) satisfactory evidence that all work requiring inspection by municipal or other governmental authorities having jurisdiction has been duly inspected and approved by such authorities, and that all requisite certificates of occupancy and other approvals have been issued.

If on the date an Advance is desired the Grant Recipient has complied with all requirements of this Agreement and the State Entity approves the relevant Draw Requisition and receives a current construction report from the Inspecting Engineer recommending payment, then the State Entity shall disburse the amount of the requested Advance to the Grant Recipient.

Section 4.03 Additional Funds from Grant Recipient. If the State Entity shall at any time in good faith determine that the sum of the undisbursed amount of the Grant plus the amount of all other funds committed to the completion of the Project is less than the amount required to pay all costs and expenses of any kind which reasonably may be anticipated in connection with the completion of the Project, then the State Entity may send written notice thereof to the Grant Recipient specifying the amount which must be supplied in order to provide sufficient funds to complete the Project. The Grant Recipient agrees that it will, within 10 calendar days of receipt of any such notice, supply or have some other entity supply the amount of funds specified in the State Entity's notice.

Section 4.04 Conditions Precedent to Any Advance. The obligation of the State Entity to make any Advance hereunder (including the initial Advance) shall be subject to the following conditions precedent:

A. The State Entity shall have received a Draw Requisition for such Advance specifying the amount of funds being requested, which such amount when added to all prior requests for an Advance shall not exceed the maximum amount of the Grant set forth in Section 1.01.

B. The State Entity shall have either received a duly executed Declaration that has been duly recorded in the appropriate governmental office, with all of the recording information displayed thereon, or evidence that such Declaration will promptly be recorded and delivered to the State Entity.

C. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that (i) the Grant Recipient has legal authority to and has taken all actions necessary to enter into this Agreement and the Declaration, and (ii) this Agreement and the Declaration are binding on and enforceable against the Grant Recipient.

D. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that that the Grant Recipient has sufficient funds to fully and completely pay for the entire Project and all other expenses that may occur in conjunction therewith.

E. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the Grant Recipient is in compliance with the matching funds requirements, if any, contained in Section 5.23.

F. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, showing that the Grant Recipient currently possesses or will use the Grant to acquire the ownership interest delineated in Section 2.04.L.

G. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility and the contemplated use thereof are permitted by and will comply with all applicable use or other restrictions and requirements imposed by applicable zoning ordinances or regulations, and have been duly approved by the applicable municipal or governmental authorities having jurisdiction.

H. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that that all applicable and required building permits, other permits, bonds and licenses necessary for the completion of the Project have been paid for, issued, and obtained, other than those permits, bonds and licenses which may not lawfully be obtained until a future date or those permits, bonds and licenses which in the ordinary course of business would normally not be obtained until a later date.

I. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that that all applicable and required permits, bonds and licenses necessary for the operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility in the manner specified in Section 2.03 have been paid for, issued, and obtained, other than those permits, bonds and licenses which may not lawfully be obtained until a future date or those permits, bonds and licenses which in the ordinary course of business would normally not be obtained until a later date.

J. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the Project will be completed in a manner that will allow the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility to be operated in the manner specified in Section 2.03.

K. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that that the Grant Recipient has the ability and a plan to fund the program which will be operated on the Real Property and, if applicable, in the Facility.

L. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the Construction Contract Documents are in place and are fully and completely enforceable.

M. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that the Contractor will complete the Project substantially in conformance with the Construction Contract Documents and pay all amounts lawfully owing to all laborers and materialmen who worked on the Project or supplied materials therefor, other than amounts being contested in good faith. Such evidence may be in the form of payment and performance bonds in amounts equal to or greater than the amount of the fixed price or guaranteed maximum price contained in the Construction Contract Documents which name the State Entity and the Grant Recipient dual obligees thereunder, or such other evidence as may be acceptable to the Grant Recipient and the State Entity.

N. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, that that the policies of insurance required under Section 5.01 are in full force and effect.

O. The State Entity shall have received evidence, in form and substance acceptable to the State Entity, of compliance with the provisions and requirements specified in Section 5.10 and all additional applicable provisions and requirements contained in Minn. Stat. § 16B.335 that exists as of the date of this Agreement and as such may subsequently be amended, modified or replaced from time to time. Such evidence shall include, but not be limited to, evidence that: (i) the predesign package referred to in Section 5.10.B has been reviewed by and received a favorable recommendation from the Commissioner of Administration for the State of Minnesota, (ii) the program plan and cost estimates referred to in Section 5.10.C have received a recommendation by the Chairs of the Minnesota State Senate Finance Committee and Minnesota House of Representatives Ways and Means Committee, and (iii) the Chair and Ranking Minority Member of the Minnesota House of Representatives Capital Investment Committee and the Chair and Ranking Minority Member of the Minnesota Senate Capital Investment Committee have been notified pursuant to Section 5.10.G.

P. No determination shall have been made by the State Entity that the amount of funds committed to the completion of the Project is less than the amount required to pay all costs and expenses of any kind which reasonably may be anticipated in connection with the completion of the Project, or if such a determination has been made and notice thereof sent to the Grant Recipient then the Grant Recipient has supplied or has caused some other entity

to supply the necessary funds in accordance with Section 4.03, or to provide evidence acceptable to the State Entity that sufficient funds are available.

Q. No Event of Default under this Agreement or event which would constitute an Event of Default but for the requirement that notice be given or that a period of grace or time elapse shall have occurred and be continuing.

R. The Grant Recipient has supplied to the State Entity all other items that the State Entity may reasonably require.

Section 4.05 Construction Inspections. The Grant Recipient and the Architect, if any, shall be responsible for making their own inspections and observations of the Project, and shall determine to their own satisfaction that the work done or materials supplied by the Contractors to whom payment is to be made out of each Advance has been properly done or supplied in accordance with the applicable contracts with such Contractors. If any work done or materials supplied by a Contractor are not satisfactory to the Grant Recipient and the Architect, if any, or if a Contractor is not in material compliance with the Construction Contract Documents in any respect, then the Grant Recipient shall immediately notify the State Entity, in writing. The State Entity and the Inspecting Engineer may conduct such inspections of the Project as either may deem necessary for the protection of the State Entity's interest, and that any inspections which may be made of the Project by the State Entity or the Inspecting Engineer are made and all certificates issued by the Inspecting Engineer will be issued solely for the benefit and protection of the State Entity, and the Grant Recipient will not rely thereon.

Article V - MISCELLANEOUS

Section 5.01 Insurance. The Grant Recipient shall maintain or cause to be maintained builders risk insurance and fire and extended coverage insurance on the Facility, if such exists, in an amount equal to the full insurable value thereof, and shall name the State Entity as loss payee thereunder. If damages which are covered by such required insurance occurs to the Facility, if such exists, then the Grant Recipient shall, at its sole option and discretion, either: (i) use or cause the insurance proceeds to be used to fully or partially repair such damage and to provide or cause to be provided whatever additional funds that may be needed to fully or partially repair such damage, or (ii) sell its interest in the Real Property and the damaged Facility, if such exists, in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 3.02. If the Grant Recipient elects to only partially repair such damage, then the portion of the insurance proceeds which are not used for such repair shall be applied in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 3.03 as if the Grant Recipient's interest in the Real Property and Facility, if such exists, had been sold, and such amounts shall be credited against the amounts due and owing under Section 3.03 upon the ultimate sale of the Grant Recipient's interest in the Real Property and Facility, if such exists. If the Grant Recipient elects to sell its interest in the Real Property and the damaged Facility, if such exists, then such sale must occur within a reasonable time period from the date the damage occurred and the cumulative sum of the insurance proceeds plus the proceeds of such sale must be applied in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 3.03, with the insurance proceeds being so applied within a reasonable time period from the date they are received by the Grant Recipient.

As loss payee under the insurance required herein the State Entity agrees to and will assign or pay over to the Grant Recipient all insurance proceeds it receives so that the Grant Recipient can comply with the requirements that this Section 5.01 imposes upon the Grant Recipient as to the use of such insurance proceeds.

If the Grant Recipient elects to maintain general comprehensive liability insurance regarding the Real Property and Facility, if such exists, then the Grant Recipient shall have the State Entity named as an additional named insured therein.

At the written request of either the State Entity or the Commissioner of Management and Budget, the Grant Recipient shall promptly furnish thereto all written notices and all paid premium receipts received by the Grant Recipient regarding the required insurance, or certificates of insurance evidencing the existence of such required insurance.

Section 5.02 Condemnation. If all or any portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility is condemned to an extent that the Grant Recipient can no longer comply with the provisions contained in Section 2.03, then the Grant Recipient shall, at its sole option and discretion, either: (i) use or cause the condemnation proceeds to be used to acquire an interest in additional real property needed for the Grant Recipient to continue to comply with the provisions contained in Section 2.03 and, if applicable, to fully or partially restore the Facility and to provide or cause to be provided whatever additional funds that may be needed for such purposes, or (ii) sell the remaining portion of its interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 3.02. Any condemnation proceeds which are not used to acquire an interest in additional real property or to restore, if applicable, the Facility shall be applied in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 3.03 as if the Grant Recipient's interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility had been sold, and such amounts shall be credited against the amounts due and owing under Section 3.03 upon the ultimate sale of the Grant Recipient's interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility. If the Grant Recipient elects to sell its interest in the portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility that remains after the condemnation, then such sale must occur within a reasonable time period from the date the condemnation occurred and the cumulative sum of the condemnation proceeds plus the proceeds of such sale must be applied in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 3.03, with the condemnation proceeds being so applied within a reasonable time period from the date they are received by the Grant Recipient.

As recipient of any of condemnation awards or proceeds referred to herein, the State Entity agrees to and will disclaim, assign or pay over to the Grant Recipient all of such condemnation awards or proceeds it receives so that the Grant Recipient can comply with the requirements which this Section 5.02 imposes upon the Grant Recipient as to the use of such condemnation awards or proceeds.

Section 5.03. Use, Maintenance, Repair and Alterations. The Grant Recipient shall not, without the written consent of the State Entity, permit or suffer the use of any of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, for any purpose other than the use for which the same is intended as of the effective date of this Agreement. In addition, the Grant Recipient: (i) shall keep the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, in good condition and repair, subject to reasonable and ordinary wear and tear, (ii) shall not, written consent of the State Entity, remove, demolish or

substantially alter (except such alterations as may be required by laws, ordinances or regulations) any of the Facility, if applicable, (iii) shall not do any act or thing which would unduly impair or depreciate the value of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, (iv) shall not abandon the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, (v) shall complete promptly and in good and workmanlike manner any building or other improvement which may be constructed on the Real Property and promptly restore in like manner any portion of the Facility, if applicable, which may be damaged or destroyed thereon and pay when due all claims for labor performed and materials furnished therefor, (vi) shall comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, requirements, covenants, conditions and restrictions now or hereafter affecting the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, or any part thereof, or requiring any alterations or improvements thereto, (vii) shall not commit or permit any waste or deterioration of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, (viii) shall keep and maintain abutting grounds, sidewalks, roads, parking and landscape areas in good and neat order and repair, (ix) shall comply with the provisions of any lease if the Grant Recipient's interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, is a leasehold interest, (x) shall comply with the provisions of any condominium documents if the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, is part of a condominium regime, (xi) shall not remove any fixtures or personal property from the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, that was paid for with the proceeds of the Grant unless the same are immediately replaced with like property of at least equal value and utility, and (xii) shall not commit, suffer or permit any act to be done in or upon the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, in violation of any law, ordinance or regulation.

Section 5.04 Records Keeping and Reporting. The Grant Recipient shall maintain or cause to be maintained books, records, documents and other evidence pertaining to the costs or expenses associated with the completion of the Project and operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, and compliance with the requirements contained in this Agreement, and upon request shall allow or cause the entity which is maintaining such items to allow the State Entity, auditors for the State Entity, the Legislative Auditor for the State of Minnesota, or the State Auditor for the State of Minnesota, to inspect, audit, copy, or abstract, all of its books, records, papers, or other documents relevant to the Grant. The Grant Recipient shall use or cause the entity which is maintaining such books and records to use generally accepted accounting principles in the maintenance of such books and records, and shall retain or cause to be retained all of such books, records, documents and other evidence for a period of 6 years from the date that the Project is fully completed and placed into operation.

Section 5.05 Inspection of Facility After Completion. Upon reasonable request by the State Entity the Grant Recipient shall allow, and will require any entity to whom it leases, subleases, or enters into a Use Contract for any portion of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility to allow, the State Entity to inspect the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility.

Section 5.06 Data Practices. The Grant Recipient agrees with respect to any data that it possesses regarding the Grant, the Project, or the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, to comply with all of the provisions and restrictions contained in the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act contained in Chapter 13 of the Minnesota Statutes that exists as of the date of this Agreement and as such may subsequently be amended, modified or replaced from time to time.

Section 5.07 Non-Discrimination. The Grant Recipient agrees to not engage in discriminatory employment practices in the completion of the Project, or operation or management of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, and it shall, with respect to such activities, fully comply with all of the provisions contained in Minn. Stat. Chapters 363A and 181 that exists as of the date of this Agreement and as such may subsequently be amended, modified or replaced from time to time.

Section 5.08 Worker's Compensation. The Grant Recipient agrees to comply with all of the provisions relating to worker's compensation contained in Minn. Stat. §§ 176.181, Subd. 2 and 176.182 that exists as of the date of this Agreement and as such may subsequently be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, with respect to the completion of the Project, and the operation or management of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility.

Section 5.09 Antitrust Claims. The Grant Recipient hereby assigns to the State Entity and the Commissioner of Management and Budget all claims it may have for over charges as to goods or services provided in its completion of the Project, and operation or management of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility that arise under the antitrust laws of the State of Minnesota or of the United States of America.

Section 5.10 Review of Plans and Cost Estimates. The Grant Recipient agrees to comply with all applicable provisions and requirements contained in Minn. Stat. § 16B.335 that exists as of the date of this Agreement and as such may subsequently be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, for the Project, and in accordance therewith the Grant Recipient and the State Entity agree to comply with the following provisions and requirements if such provisions and requirements are applicable.

A. The Grant Recipient shall provide all information that the State Entity may request in order for the State Entity to determine that the Project will comply with the provisions and requirements contained in Minn. Stat. § 16B.335, as it may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time.

B. Prior to its proceeding with design activities for the Project the Grant Recipient shall prepare a predesign package and submit it to the Commissioner of Administration for the State of Minnesota for review and comment. The predesign package must be sufficient to define the purpose, scope, cost, and projected schedule for the Project, and must demonstrate that the Project has been analyzed according to appropriate space and needs standards. Any substantial changes to such predesign package must be submitted to the Commissioner of Administration for the State of Minnesota for review and comment.

C. If the Project includes the construction of a new building, substantial addition to an existing building, a substantial change to the interior configuration of an existing building, or the acquisition of an interest in land, then the Grant Recipient shall not prepare final plans and specifications until it has prepared a program plan and cost estimates for all elements necessary to complete the Project and presented them to the Chairs of the Minnesota State Senate Finance Committee and Minnesota House of Representatives Ways and Means Committee and the chairs have made their recommendations, and it has notified the Chair and Ranking Minority Member of the Minnesota House of Representatives Capital

Investment Committee and the Chair and Ranking Minority Member of the Minnesota State Senate Capital Investment Committee. The program plan and cost estimates must note any significant changes in the work to be performed on the Project, or in its costs, which have arisen since the appropriation from the legislature for the Project was enacted or which differ from any previous predesign submittal.

D. The Grant Recipient must notify the Chairs and Ranking Minority Members of the Minnesota State Senate Finance and Capital Investment Committees, and the Minnesota House of Representatives Capital Investment and Ways and Means Committees of any significant changes to the program plan and cost estimates referred to in Section 5.10.C.

E. The program plan and cost estimates referred to in Section 5.10.C must ensure that the Project will comply with all applicable energy conservation standards contained in law, including Minn. Stat. §§ 216C.19 to 216C.20, as they may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, and all rules adopted thereunder.

F. If any of the Grant is to be used for the construction or remodeling of the Facility, then both the predesign package referred to in Section 5.10.B and the program plan and cost estimates referred to in Section 5.10.C must include provisions for cost-effective information technology investments that will enable the occupant of the Facility to reduce its need for office space, provide more of its services electronically, and decentralize its operations.

G. If the Project does not involve the construction of a new building, substantial addition to an existing building, substantial change to the interior configuration of an existing building, or the acquisition of an interest in land, then prior to beginning work on the Project the Grant Recipient shall just notify the Chairs and Ranking Minority Members of the Minnesota State Senate Finance and Capital Investment Committees, and the Minnesota House of Representatives Capital Investment and Ways and Means Committees that the work to be performed is ready to begin.

H. The Project must be: (i) completed in accordance with the program plan and cost estimates referred to in Section 5.10.C, (ii) completed in accordance with the time schedule contained in the program plan referred to in Section 5.10.C, and (iii) completed within the budgets contained in the cost estimates referred to in Section 5.10.C.

Provided, however, the provisions and requirements contained in this Section 5.10 only apply to public lands or buildings or other public improvements of a capital nature, and shall not apply to the demolition or decommissioning of state assets, hazardous material projects, utility infrastructure projects, environmental testing, parking lots, parking structures, park and ride facilities, bus rapid transit stations, light rail lines, passenger rail projects, exterior lighting, fencing, highway rest areas, truck stations, storage facilities not consisting primarily of offices or heated work areas, roads, bridges, trails, pathways, campgrounds, athletic fields, dams, floodwater retention systems, water access sites, harbors, sewer separation projects, water and wastewater facilities, port development projects for which the Commissioner of Transportation for the State of Minnesota has entered into an assistance agreement under Minn. Stat. § 457A.04, as it may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, ice centers, local government projects with a

construction cost of less than \$1,500,000.00, or any other capital project with a construction cost of less than \$750,000.00.

Section 5.11 Prevailing Wages. The Grant Recipient agrees to comply with all of the applicable provisions contained in Chapter 177 of the Minnesota Statutes, and specifically those provisions contained in Minn. Stat. §§ 177.41 through 177.435, as they may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time with respect to the Project and the operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility as intended by the Minnesota Legislature. By agreeing to this provision, the Grant Recipient is not acknowledging or agreeing that the cited provisions apply to the Project or to the operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility.

Section 5.12 Liability. The Grant Recipient and the State Entity agree that they will, subject to any indemnifications provided herein, be responsible for their own acts and the results thereof to the extent authorized by law, and they shall not be responsible for the acts of the other party and the results thereof. The liability of both the State Entity and the Commissioner of Management and Budget is governed by the provisions contained in Minn. Stat. § 3.736, as it may be amended, modified or replaced from time to time. If the Grant Recipient is a “municipality” as such term is used in Chapter 466 of the Minnesota Statutes that exists as of the date of this Agreement and as such may subsequently be amended, modified or replaced from time to time, then the liability of the Grant Recipient, including but not limited to the indemnification provided under Section 5.13, is governed by the provisions contained in such Chapter 466.

Section 5.13 Indemnification by the Grant Recipient. The Grant Recipient shall bear all loss, expense (including attorneys’ fees), and damage in connection with the completion of the Project or operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the State Entity, the Commissioner of Management and Budget, and the State of Minnesota, their agents, servants and employees from all claims, demands and judgments made or recovered against the State Entity, the Commissioner of Management and Budget, and the State of Minnesota, their agents, servants and employees, because of bodily injuries, including death at any time resulting therefrom, or because of damages to property of the State Entity, the State of Minnesota, or others (including loss of use) from any cause whatsoever, arising out of, incidental to, or in connection with the completion of the Project or operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility, whether or not due to any act of omission or commission, including negligence of the Grant Recipient or any Contractor or his or their employees, servants or agents, and whether or not due to any act of omission or commission (excluding, however, negligence or breach of statutory duty) of the State Entity, the Commissioner of Management and Budget, and the State of Minnesota, their employees, servants or agents.

The Grant Recipient further agrees to indemnify, save, and hold the State Entity, the Commissioner of Management and Budget, and the State of Minnesota, their agents and employees, harmless from all claims arising out of, resulting from, or in any manner attributable to any violation by the Grant Recipient, its officers, employees, or agents, or by any User, its officers, employees, or agents, of any provision of the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, including legal fees and disbursements paid or incurred to enforce the provisions contained in Section 5.06.

The Grant Recipient's liability hereunder shall not be limited to the extent of insurance carried by or provided by the Grant Recipient, or subject to any exclusions from coverage in any insurance policy.

Section 5.14 Relationship of the Parties. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended or should be construed in any manner as creating or establishing the relationship of co-partners or a joint venture between the Grant Recipient, the State Entity, or the Commissioner of Management and Budget, nor shall the Grant Recipient be considered or deemed to be an agent, representative, or employee of either the State Entity, the Commissioner of Management and Budget, or the State of Minnesota in the performance of this Agreement, the completion of the Project, or operation of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility.

The Grant Recipient represents that it has already or will secure or cause to be secured all personnel required for the performance of this Agreement and the completion of the Project and the operation and maintenance of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility. All personnel of the Grant Recipient or other persons while engaging in the performance of this Agreement, the completion of the Project, or the operation and maintenance of the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility shall not have any contractual relationship with either the State Entity, the Commissioner of Management and Budget, or the State of Minnesota and shall not be considered employees of any of such entities. In addition, all claims that may arise on behalf of said personnel or other persons out of employment or alleged employment including, but not limited to, claims under the Workers' Compensation Act of the State of Minnesota, claims of discrimination against the Grant Recipient, its officers, agents, contractors, or employees shall in no way be the responsibility of either the State Entity, the Commissioner of Management and Budget, or the State of Minnesota. Such personnel or other persons shall not require nor be entitled to any compensation, rights or benefits of any kind whatsoever from either the State Entity, the Commissioner of Management and Budget, or the State of Minnesota including, but not limited to, tenure rights, medical and hospital care, sick and vacation leave, disability benefits, severance pay and retirement benefits.

Section 5.15 Notices. In addition to any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, any notices required hereunder must be in writing, and shall be sufficient if personally served or sent by prepaid, registered, or certified mail (return receipt requested), to the business address of the party to whom it is directed. Such business address shall be that address specified below or such different address as may hereafter be specified, by either party by written notice to the other:

To the Grant Recipient at:
The City of Cannon Falls
918 River Road
Cannon Falls, MN 55009
Attention: Neil Jensen, or Successor

To the State Entity at:
The Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development
Great Northern Building, 180 E 5th Street, Suite 1200
St. Paul, MN 55101

Attention: Community Finance

To the Commissioner of Management and Budget at:

Minnesota Department of Management and Budget
400 Centennial Office Bldg.
658 Cedar St.
St. Paul, MN 55155
Attention: Commissioner of Management and Budget

Section 5.16 Binding Effect and Assignment or Modification. This Agreement and the Declaration shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Grant Recipient and the State Entity, and their respective successors and assigns. Provided, however, that neither the Grant Recipient nor the State Entity may assign any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement or the Declaration without the prior written consent of the other party. No change or modification of the terms or provisions of this Agreement or the Declaration shall be binding on either the Grant Recipient or the State Entity unless such change or modification is in writing and signed by an authorized official of the party against which such change or modification is to be imposed.

Section 5.17 Waiver. Neither the failure by the Grant Recipient, the State Entity, or the Commissioner of Management and Budget, as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, in any one or more instances, to insist upon the complete and total observance or performance of any term or provision hereof, nor the failure of the Grant Recipient, the State Entity, or the Commissioner of Management and Budget, as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, to exercise any right, privilege, or remedy conferred hereunder or afforded by law shall be construed as waiving any breach of such term, provision, or the right to exercise such right, privilege, or remedy thereafter. In addition, no delay on the part of either the Grant Recipient, the State Entity, or the Commissioner of Management and Budget, as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement, in exercising any right or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy preclude other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.

Section 5.18 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the Declaration, and the documents, if any, referred to and incorporated herein by reference embody the entire agreement between the Grant Recipient and the State Entity, and there are no other agreements, either oral or written, between the Grant Recipient and the State Entity on the subject matter hereof.

Section 5.19 Choice of Law and Venue. All matters relating to the validity, construction, performance, or enforcement of this Agreement or the Declaration shall be determined in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota. All legal actions initiated with respect to or arising from any provision contained in this Agreement shall be initiated, filed and venued in the State of Minnesota District Court located in the City of St. Paul, County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota.

Section 5.20 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is finally judged by any court to be invalid, then the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect and they shall be interpreted, performed, and enforced as if the invalid provision did not appear herein.

Section 5.21 Time of Essence. Time is of the essence with respect to all of the matters contained in this Agreement.

Section 5.22 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 5.23 Matching Funds. The Grant Recipient must obtain and supply the following matching funds, if any, for the completion of the Project:

NONE

Any matching funds which are intended to meet the above requirements must either be in the form of (i) cash monies, (ii) legally binding commitments for money, or (iii) equivalent funds or contributions, including equity, which have been or will be used to complete or pay for the Project. The Grant Recipient shall supply to the Commissioner of Management and Budget whatever documentation the Commissioner of Management and Budget may request to substantiate the availability and source of any matching funds, and the source and terms relating to all matching funds must be consented to, in writing, by the Commissioner of Management and Budget.

Section 5.24 Source and Use of Funds. The Grant Recipient represents to the State Entity and the Commissioner of Management and Budget that **Attachment III** is intended to be and is a source and use of funds statement showing the total cost of the Project and all of the funds that are available for the completion of the Project, and that the information contained in such **Attachment III** correctly and accurately delineates the following information.

A. The total cost of the Project detailing all of the major elements that make up such total cost and how much of such total cost is attributed to each such major element.

B. The source of all funds needed to complete the Project broken down among the following categories:

- (i) State funds including the Grant, identifying the source and amount of such funds.
- (ii) Matching funds, identifying the source and amount of such funds.
- (iii) Other funds supplied by the Grant Recipient, identifying the source and amount of such funds.
- (iv) Loans, identifying each such loan, the entity providing the loan, the amount of each such loan, the terms and conditions of each such loan, and all collateral pledged for repayment of each such loan.
- (v) Other funds, identifying the source and amount of such funds.

C. Such other financial information that is needed to correctly reflect the total funds available for the completion of the Project, the source of such funds and the expected use of such funds.

If any of the funds included under the source of funds have conditions precedent to the release of such funds, then the Grant Recipient must provide to the State Entity and the

Commissioner of Management and Budget a detailed description of such conditions and what is being done to satisfy such conditions.

The Grant Recipient shall also supply whatever other information and documentation that the State Entity or the Commissioner of Management and Budget may request to support or explain any of the information contained in **Attachment III**.

The value of the Grant Recipient's ownership interest in the Real Property and, if applicable, Facility should only be shown in **Attachment III** if such ownership interest is being acquired and paid for with funds shown in such **Attachment III**, and for all other circumstances such value should be shown in the definition for Ownership Value in Section 1.01 and not included in such **Attachment III**.

The funds shown in **Attachment III** and to be supplied for the Project may, subject to any limitations contained in the legislation that authorized the Grant, be provided by either the Grant Recipient or a Usee under a Use Contract.

Section 5.25 Project Completion Schedule. The Grant Recipient represents to the State Entity and the Commissioner of Management and Budget that **Attachment IV** correctly and accurately delineates the projected schedule for the completion of the Project.

Section 5.26 Third-Party Beneficiary. The public program to be operated in conjunction with the Real Property and, if applicable, the Facility will benefit the State of Minnesota and the provisions and requirements contained herein are for the benefit of both the State Entity and the State of Minnesota. Therefore, the State of Minnesota, by and through its Commissioner of Management and Budget, is and shall be a third-party beneficiary of this Agreement.

Section 5.27 Applicability to Real Property and Facility. This Agreement applies to the Grant Recipient's interest in the Real Property and if a Facility exists to the Facility. The term "if applicable" appearing before the term "Facility" is meant to indicate that this Agreement will apply to a Facility if one exists, and if no Facility exists then this Agreement will only apply to the Grant Recipient's interest in the Real Property.

Section 5.28 E-Verification. The Grant Recipient agrees and acknowledges that it is aware of Minn. Stat. § 16C.075 regarding e-verification of employment of all newly hired employees to confirm that such employees are legally entitled to work in the United States, and that it will, if and when applicable, fully comply with such statute and impose a similar requirement in any Use Contract to which it is a party.

Section 5.29 Additional Requirements. The Grant Recipient and the State Entity agree to comply with the following additional requirements.

The Public Entity shall submit annual and other reports that the State Entity requests on forms provided by the State Entity.

IN TESTIMONY HEREOF, the Grant Recipient and the State Entity have executed this General Fund Grant Agreement – Construction Grant for the Cannon Falls, John Burch Park Project on the day and date indicated immediately below their respective signatures.

GRANT RECIPIENT:

The City of Cannon Falls,
a home charter city

By: _____

Its: City Administrator

Dated: _____, _____

STATE ENTITY:

The Minnesota Department of Employment and
Economic Development,

By: Kevin McKinnon

Its: Deputy Commissioner

Dated: _____, _____

STATE ENTITY:

Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic
Development-Encumbrance Verification

By: *Robin Culbertson*

Its: MA 3

SWIFT Contract/PO No(s): 245129 PR 84271 PO 3-550063

**Attachment I -
DECLARATION**

The undersigned has the following interest in the real property legally described in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and all facilities situated thereon (the "Restricted Property"):

(Check the appropriate box.)

- a fee simple title,
- a lease, or
- an easement,

and as owner of such fee title, lease or easement, does hereby declare that such interest in the Restricted Property is subject to those provisions, requirements, restrictions, and encumbrances contained in the "General Fund Grant Agreement Construction Grant for the _____ «1» _____ Project" dated _____ «2» _____, «2», between _____ «3» _____ and _____ «5» _____. The Restricted Property shall remain subject to such provisions, requirements, restrictions, and encumbrances until it is released therefrom by a written release in recordable form signed by the Commissioner of _____ «5» _____, and such written release is recorded in the real estate records relating to the Restricted Property.

(SIGNATURE BLOCK AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT)

This Declaration was drafted by:

(Name and address of individual
who drafted the Declaration.)

**Attachment II -
LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

Lots 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10, Block 28 and Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10, Block 37,
of the Original Plat of the Town, now City, of Cannon Falls, Goodhue County, Minnesota.

Together with that part of vacated Mill Street lying between Blocks 28 and 37.

**Attachment III -
SOURCE AND USE OF FUNDS FOR THE PROJECT**

Source of Funds		Use of Funds	
<u>Identify Source of Funds</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Identify Items</u>	<u>Amount</u>
State G.O. Funds			
G.O. Grant	\$469,000 _____	Ownership Acquisition and Other Items Paid for with G.O. Grant Funds	
	—		
Other State Funds			\$ _____
—	\$ _____	Purchase of Ownership Interest	
—	\$ _____	Other Items of a Capital Nature:	
_____	\$ _____		
Subtotal	\$469,000 _____	_Engineering_____	\$70,000
	—	_Construction_____	\$304,700
		_Revisions_____	\$94,300 _____
Matching Funds		Subtotal	\$469,000
	\$ _____		
	\$ _____	City Funds	
Subtotal	\$ _____	Engineering	\$70,000
		Construction	\$304,700
Other Funds (city)		Revisions	\$94,300
_____	\$469,000	Subtotal	\$469,000
Subtotal	\$469,000		
TOTAL FUNDS	\$938,000	TOTAL PROJECT COSTS	\$938,000

**Attachment IV -
PROJECT COMPLETION SCHEDULE**

Project Timeline

Activity	Finish mm/yy
Site control (if necessary)	
All funding (non-DEED funds) for project secured and in place	12/23
Declaration Recorded or Waiver from MMB secured	12/23
All permits in place	03/24
Project out for public bid	03/24
Bid accepted	04/24
Project started	06/24
Project complete	10/24
Project inspected and operational	10/24

USER AGREEMENT OF JOHN BURCH PARK AND CANNON FALLS LEGION BASEBALL

This User Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into this ____ day of _____ 20 ____ between the property and facility owner, the City of Cannon Falls, hereinafter referred to as the "City" and the Cannon Falls Legion Baseball Team, hereinafter referred to as the "User", for use of John Burch Park athletic field facility (the "Facility").

WHEREAS, the City and the User have had a longstanding agreement relating to the User's use of the Facility including athletic field, dugouts, bleachers, backstops, fencing, lighting, trash receptacles, several structures and shelters, and related improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City and the User desire to continue said agreement on a year-to-year basis;

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO, AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City and the User agree that the Agreement shall run April 1, 2024 – October 1, 2024. The agreement may be renewed annually by official action of both the City and the User.
2. The User's annual user fee shall be Zero Dollars (\$0.00) in trade for field and facility maintenance.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES

Lights

- The City will provide electric power and will do routine maintenance of fixtures and bulbs.
- The User will pay Zero Dollars (\$0.00) per game where lights are used and will pay Zero dollars (\$0.00) of the actual cost of field light repairs and bulb replacement; again, in trade for field and facility maintenance.

Mowing

- The City will mow the field at the discretion of the Public Works Director.
- Additional mowing for special User requirements will be done by the User or at User's expense.

Field Preparation

- The User will prepare the infield for their events.
- The City will clean public restrooms before each User event and the User shall clean restrooms after each of their events if needed.

Trash Removal

The User will arrange for trash pick-up after each of their events with or without concession sales. In the event the User fails to pick-up the trash, the City will bill the User for the trash removal.

Scheduling

- All events at the Facility for the User shall be coordinated by the User's Manager and the City.
- The City reserves the right to allow the Facility to be used by others.
- In the event of conflict of schedules, the following priorities shall be recognized;
 1. School District Varsity events
 2. Bears Baseball
 3. Legion Baseball
 4. School District non-varsity events
 5. Community events
 6. Private events

When the schedule has been set, a higher priority event may not replace another user on the calendar except in the case of playoff/tournament event.

Smoking

Smoking inside the Facility is always prohibited.

Law/Ordinances

- The User must comply with the laws of the State of Minnesota and City ordinances.
- The City has the right to terminate use of the Facility during any event if the User violates any State laws or City ordinances.

Alcohol Policy

The possession, use or sale of alcoholic beverages is permitted in the Facility only under the following conditions:

- Alcohol use is limited to beer and wine. Kegs are not allowed.
- A liquor license must be obtained prior to the Event if alcohol is sold.
- The User must have adequate procedures in place to ensure that no one under the age of 21 is served alcohol and to ensure that no one is served alcohol in an amount to cause intoxication.
- The serving of alcohol must end at least one (1) hour prior to the end of the Event.
- "Bring Your Own Bottle" functions are prohibited.

Insurance Requirements

The City, requires the User to obtain liability insurance for any use of City facilities, the following requirements apply:

- \$1,000,000 minimum.

- Insurance shall cover liability for injury death and property damage including coverage for alcohol related claims.
- The insurance policy must be issued by an insurance company licensed to do business in Minnesota acceptable to the City.
- The City must be named as an “Additional Insured” on the policy.
- Prior to the beginning of the agreement date terms, the User must give to the City a certificate of insurance showing the required coverage that reflects the date range for the time of their agreement.
- Each party agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold the other party harmless from any and all claims and demands, including reasonable attorney fees arising out of that party's negligence or intentional misconduct or that party's failure to perform its duties and responsibilities under this agreement.
- Nothing in this agreement shall constitute a waiver of the statutory limits on liability set forth in MN Statutes, Chapter 466, or a waiver of any available immunities or defenses.

Supervision

The User shall be responsible for the supervision, actions and inactions of its members, participants, and guests during use.

Joint Venture

Nothing herein creates a joint venture. At all times and for all purposes, the parties remain separate entities responsible for their own actions, employees and volunteers. In the event there would be major repairs to the facility, the City and the User would meet to discuss the method of repair and payment if necessary.

No Discrimination

The City does not deny access to the Facility on the basis of race, religion, sex, creed, age, sexual orientation or national origin. Allowing any group to use the Facility does not imply endorsement of a User's views by the City.

Accidents/Damage

Any accidents or damage to the Facility must be reported to the City following the Event.

Personal Property

The City will not be responsible for any personal property belonging to the User or the User's guests or invitees.

Executed this _____ day of _____, 20_____

City of Cannon Falls

Cannon Falls Legion Baseball

Matt Montgomery, Mayor

Bob Brintnall, Manager

Neil L. Jensen, City Administrator

USER AGREEMENT OF JOHN BURCH PARK AND CANNON FALLS BEARS BASEBALL

This User Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into this ____ day of _____ 20 ____ between the property and facility owner, the City of Cannon Falls, hereinafter referred to as the "City" and the Cannon Falls Bears Baseball Team, hereinafter referred to as the "User", for use of John Burch Park athletic field facility (the "Facility").

WHEREAS, the City and the User have had a longstanding agreement relating to the User's use of the Facility including athletic field, dugouts, bleachers, backstops, fencing, lighting, trash receptacles, several structures and shelters, and related improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City and the User desire to continue said agreement on a year-to-year basis;

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO, AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City and the User agree that the Agreement shall run March 1, 2024 – October 1, 2024. The agreement may be renewed annually by official action of both the City and the User.
2. The User's annual user fee shall be Zero Dollars (\$0.00) in trade for field and facility maintenance.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES

Lights

- The City will provide electric power and will do routine maintenance of fixtures and bulbs.
- The User will pay Zero Dollars (\$0.00) per game where lights are used and will pay Zero dollars (\$0.00) of the actual cost of field light repairs and bulb replacement; again, in trade for field and facility maintenance.

Mowing

- The User will mow the field and be in communications with the Public Works and Parks Director.

Field Preparation

- The User will prepare the infield for their events.
- The City will clean public restrooms before each User event and the User shall clean restrooms after each of their events if needed.

Trash Removal

The User will arrange for trash pick-up after each of their events with or without concession sales. In the event the User fails to pick-up the trash, the City will bill the User for the trash removal.

Scheduling

- All events at the Facility for the User shall be coordinated by the User's Manager and the City.
- The City reserves the right to allow the Facility to be used by others.
- In the event of conflict of schedules, the following priorities shall be recognized;
 1. School District Varsity events
 2. Bears Baseball
 3. Legion Baseball
 4. School District non-varsity events
 5. Community events
 6. Private events

When the schedule has been set, a higher priority event may not replace another user on the calendar except in the case of playoff/tournament event.

Smoking

Smoking inside the Facility is always prohibited.

Law/Ordinances

- The User must comply with the laws of the State of Minnesota and City ordinances.
- The City has the right to terminate use of the Facility during any event if the User violates any State laws or City ordinances.

Alcohol Policy

The possession, use or sale of alcoholic beverages is permitted in the Facility only under the following conditions:

- Alcohol use is limited to beer and wine. Kegs are not allowed.
- A liquor license must be obtained prior to the Event if alcohol is sold.
- The User must have adequate procedures in place to ensure that no one under the age of 21 is served alcohol and to ensure that no one is served alcohol in an amount to cause intoxication.
- The serving of alcohol must end at least one (1) hour prior to the end of the Event.
- "Bring Your Own Bottle" functions are prohibited.

Insurance Requirements

The City requires the User to obtain liability insurance for any use of City facilities. The following requirements apply:

- \$1,000,000 minimum.

- Insurance shall cover liability for injury death and property damage including coverage for alcohol related claims.
- The insurance policy must be issued by an insurance company licensed to do business in Minnesota acceptable to the City.
- The City must be named as an “Additional Insured” on the User’s policy and vice versa.
- Each party agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold the other party harmless from any and all claims and demands, including reasonable attorney fees arising out of that party's negligence or intentional misconduct or that party's failure to perform its duties and responsibilities under this agreement.
- Nothing in this agreement shall constitute a waiver of the statutory limits on liability set forth in MN Statutes, Chapter 466, or a waiver of any available immunities or defenses.
- Prior to the beginning of the agreement date terms, the User must give to the City a certificate of insurance showing the required coverage that reflects the date range for the time of their agreement.

Supervision

The User shall be responsible for the supervision, actions and inactions of its members, participants, and guests during use.

Joint Venture

Nothing herein creates a joint venture. At all times and for all purposes, the parties remain separate entities responsible for their own actions, employees and volunteers. In the event there would be major repairs to the facility, the City and the User would meet to discuss the method of repair and payment if necessary.

No Discrimination

The City does not deny access to the Facility on the basis of race, religion, sex, creed, age, sexual orientation or national origin. Allowing any group to use the Facility does not imply endorsement of a User’s views by the City.

Accidents/Damage

Any accidents or damage to the Facility must be reported to the City following the Event.

Personal Property

The City will not be responsible for any personal property belonging to the User or the User’s guests or invitees.

Executed this _____ day of _____, 20_____

City of Cannon Falls

Cannon Falls Bears Baseball

Matt Montgomery, Mayor

Keith Meyers

Neil L. Jensen, City Administrator

USER AGREEMENT OF JOHN BURCH PARK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 252

This User Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into this ____ day of _____ 20__ between the property and facility owner, the City of Cannon Falls, hereinafter referred to as the "City" and the Independent School District No.252 (the "User"), hereinafter referred to as the "District", for use of the John Burch Park athletic field facilities (the "Facility").

WHEREAS, the City and District have had a longstanding agreement relating to the District's use of the facility including athletic field, dugouts, bleachers, backstops, fencing, lighting, trash receptacles, several structures and shelters, and related improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City and the District desire to continue said agreement on a year-to-year basis;

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO, AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City and the District agree that the Agreement shall run August 1, 2023 - July 31, 2024. The agreement may be renewed annually by official action of both the City and the District.
2. District's annual user fee shall be Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$7,500.00).

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES

Lights

- The City will provide electric power and will do routine maintenance of fixtures and bulbs.
- District will pay Seventy-Five Dollars (\$75.00) per game where lights are used and will pay one-half (1/2) of the actual cost of field light repairs and bulb replacement, these costs to be billed at the end of the season.

Mowing

- The City will mow the field at the discretion of the Public Works Director.
- Additional mowing for special District requirements will be done by the District or at District's expense.

Field Preparation

- The District will prepare the infield for school events and for use in the Spring.
- The District is responsible for all conversions of the field from baseball to football including all markings.
- The District will maintain and move portable bleachers to the field prior to the football season and will remove bleachers at the end of the football season in the fall.

- The City will clean public restrooms before each District event and the District shall clean restrooms after each District sponsored event if needed.
- The District shall provide, install and maintain ropes, snow fence and other barriers for crowd control during District sponsored events.

Trash Removal

- The District will arrange for trash pick-up after each District sponsored event with or without concession sales. In the event the District fails to pick-up the trash the City will bill the District for the trash removal.

Scheduling

- All events at the facility for the District shall be coordinated by the Athletic Director and/or the Community Education Director of the District and the City.
- The City reserves the right to allow the facility to be used by others during times that no District event is scheduled.
- In the event of conflict of schedules, the following priorities shall be recognized;
 1. District Varsity events
 2. Bears Baseball
 3. Legion Baseball
 4. District non-varsity events
 5. Community events
 6. Private events

When the schedule has been set, a higher priority event may not replace another user on the calendar except in the case of playoff/tournament event.

Insurance Requirements

The City requires the User to obtain liability insurance for any use of City facilities. The following requirements apply:

- \$1,000,000 minimum.
- Insurance shall cover liability for injury death and property damage including coverage for alcohol related claims.
- The insurance policy must be issued by an insurance company licensed to do business in Minnesota acceptable to the City.
- The City must be named as an "Additional Insured" on the District's policy and vice versa.
- Each party agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold the other party harmless from any and all claims and demands, including reasonable attorney fees arising out of that party's negligence or intentional misconduct or that party's failure to perform its duties and responsibilities under this agreement.
- Nothing in this agreement shall constitute a waiver of the statutory limits on liability set forth in MN Statutes, Chapter 466, or a waiver of any available immunities or defenses.
- Prior to the beginning of the agreement date terms, the District must give to the City a certificate of insurance showing the required coverage that reflects the date range for the time of their agreement.

Supervision

- District shall be responsible for the supervision, actions and inactions of its members, participants, and guests during use.

Joint Venture

- Nothing herein creates a joint venture. At all times and for all purposes, the parties remain separate entities responsible for their own actions, employees and volunteers. In the event there would be major repairs to the facility, the City and the District would meet to discuss the method of repair and payment if necessary.

Smoking

- Smoking inside the Facility is always prohibited.

Law/Ordinances

- The District must comply with the laws of the State of Minnesota and City ordinances.
- The City has the right to terminate use of the Facility during any event if the District violates any State laws or City ordinances.

No Discrimination

- The City does not deny access to the Facility on the basis of race, religion, sex, creed, age, sexual orientation or national origin. Allowing any group to use the Facility does not imply endorsement of a District's views by the City.

Accidents/Damage

- Any accidents or damage to the Facility must be reported to the City following the Event.

Personal Property

- The City will not be responsible for any personal property belonging to the District or the District's guests or invitees.

Executed this ____ day of _____, 20____

City of Cannon Falls

Matt Montgomery, Mayor

Neil L. Jensen, City Administrator

Independent School District 252

Bob Brintnall, Board Chair

Jeff Sampson, Superintendent